

No. _____
In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN A. DAVIS, Petitioner,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO., AS
TRUSTEE FOR GSAA HOME EQUITY TRUST,
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5;
CYNTHIA D. MARES, ARAPAHOE COUNTY
PUBLIC TRUSTEE (NOMINAL DEFENDANT);
JUDGE ELIZABETH WEISHAUPL; LAWRENCE
E. CASTLE (corporate and individual capacity);
ROBERT J. HOPP (corporate capacity); ROBERT J.
HOPP (individual capacity); CHRISTINA
WHITMER, PUBLIC TRUSTEE OF GRAND
COUNTY (NOMINAL DEFENDANT); DOES 1-10,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jon D. Pels, Counsel of Record
Maria Leonard Olsen
The Pels Law Firm LLC
4845 Rugby Avenue, Third Floor
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 986-5570
jpels@pelslaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner,
John A. Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Directly Conflicts With This Court's Fuentes Decision by Allowing an Eviction Via Application of a Foreclosure Statute That Eliminates Defenses and Deprives Homeowners of Their Homes Without a Fair and Meaningful Hearing.....	6

II. Two Foreclosure Attorneys' Agreement to Act in Concert to Benefit Themselves and Their Creditor Clients Is Implied When They Became De Facto Legislative Staff Attorneys Who Act to Statutorily Eliminate Alleged Creditors' Burden of Proof in Foreclosure Actions.....16

III. Violations of Clearly Established Constitutional Law by Colorado's Non-Adjudicative, Non-Adversarial Limited Foreclosure and Eviction Proceeding Renders Judges and Public Trustees Without Judicial and Qualified Immunity and Therefore Subject to §1983 Actions.....18

CONCLUSION.....23

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the 10th Circuit Entered June 5, 2018.....1a

Opinion, U.S. District Court of Colorado Entered August 19, 2017.....1n

Relevant Portions of Statutory Provisions Involved:

42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....1y

U.C.C. § 4-3-305(c).....1y

C.R.S.A. § 38-38-101.....1z

Colo. R. Civ. P. 120.....1aa

Relevant Portions of Constitutional Amendment
XIV.....1bb

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE:

Cases:

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	17
Alpine Associates, Inc. v. KP&R, Inc., 802 P.2d 1119 (Colo. 1990).....	11
Baker v. Wood, 157 U.S. 212 (1895).....	11
Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Asso., 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	19
Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill, 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	20
Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	19, 20
Dennis v. Sparks, 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	19
Deutsche Bank v. Samora, 321 P.3d 590 (2013).....	12
Dieffenbach v. Attorney General, 604 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20

Espinoza v. O'Dell, 633 P.2d 455 (Colo. 1981).....	16
Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	21
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1982).....	passim
Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert, 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995).....	17, 22
Glaski v. Bank of America, 218 Cal. App. 4th 1079 (5th Dist. Cal. 2013).....	1
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	6
Goodwin v. District Court, 779 P.2d 837 (1989)...	9, 11
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21
Kirchner v. Sanchez, 661 P.2d 1161 (Colo. 1983)...	12
Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc., 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	18, 19
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13, 14
Mbaku v. Bank of America, 628 Fed. Appx. 968 (10 th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Miller v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. (In re Miller)</i> , 666 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co., 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	14

Moreland v. Marwich, Ltd., 665 P.2d. 613 (Colo. 1983).....	9, 13
Myrick v. Garcia, 332 Colo. 900 (1958).....	2
Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dept. of State, 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
New Destiny Dev. Corp. v. Piccione, 802 F. Supp. 692 (D. Conn. 1992).....	20
North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc., 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	13
Plymouth Capital Co. v. Dist. Ct., 955 P.2d 1014 (Colo. 1998).....	12
Princeville Corp. v. Brooks, 533 P.2d 916 (1975).....	15
Resolution Trust Corp. v. Heiserman, 898 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1995).....	2
Russian Volunteer Fleet v. U.S., 282 U.S. 481 (1931).....	7
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	19
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	14
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	15
Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	20

Turner v. Blackburn, 389 F. Supp. 1250
(W.D.N.C. 1975).....20

U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43.....7, 14

Valley Dev. at Vail v. Warder, 557 P.2d 1180
(Colo. 1976).....12, 15, 20

Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441
(1973).....15

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490
(1975).....11

Statutes:

C.R.S.A. § 38-38-101.....2, 7, 8, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....passim

U.C.C. § 4-3-
305(c).....12

Rules:

Colo. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....10, 22

Colo. R. Civ. P. 120.....passim

Constitutional Provisions:

Fourteenth Amendment.....passim

Other Authorities:

Rutter's Practice Guide-Fed. Civil Trials and
Evidence, ¶ 8:4993.....15
